

No. 14-____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALLBAND COMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner,

v

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Don L. Keskey
Counsel of Record
Brian W. Coyer
Public Law Resource Center PLLC
University Office Place
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 425
East Lansing, MI 48823
Telephone: (517) 999-7572
donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Facts and Regulatory Background Concerning Allband.....	11
C. The FCC’s 2011 Order and Amended Rules, including limited waiver order applicable to Petitioner.....	14
D. Petitioner Allband’s Court Appeal	17

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 18

I. The FCC’s Order (and Amended Rules) and Tenth Circuit’s Affirmance Thereof, is Contrary to the Unmistakable Intent, Purposes, and Objectives of Congress, as Established by the Plain Language of the 1996 Act and Related Statutes..... 18

II. The FCC’s Order and Rules, as Applied to Allband, and the Tenth Circuit’s Decisions Affirming Same, Violates Due Process Principles and this Court’s Recent Decisions..... 22

III. The FCC’s Order and Rulemaking, as Applied to Allband, Also Violates the Administrative Procedures Act as Being Arbitrary and Irrational, and Contrary to Contractual and Estoppel Principles. 31

IV. The Tenth Circuit’s Decisions Conflict with Decisions of this Court, Other Courts of Appeal, and With Other Decisions of the Tenth Circuit 35

CONCLUSION..... 39

**APPENDIX
VOLUME I**

(See Appendix filed with the January 26, 2015 Petition
by NARUC including the same order)¹

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, In re FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015 (Tenth Cir. 2014)	1a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014)	267a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014)	268a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, granting “Motion or Request of Allband Communications Cooperative to Take Judicial Notice (Revised)” in Docket No. 11-9900 (November 8, 2013) with attachments in relevant part.	269a
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, Connect America Fund, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶ 1-241)	281a

¹Because of the bulk and expense of the Appendix, Allband and the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) placed all their statutes and orders in one appendix. NARUC and Allband counsel confirmed with the Mr. Jeffrey D. Atkins, Deputy Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States that Allband could cite to the appendix being filed by NARUC.

**APPENDIX
VOLUME II**

(See Appendix filed with the January 26, 2015
Petition by NARUC including the same order)

Report and Order and Further Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal
Communications Commission, Connect
America Fund, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶
242-847)..... 492a

**APPENDIX
VOLUME III**

(See Appendix filed with the January 26, 2015
Petition by NARUC including the same order)

Report and Order and Further Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal
Communications Commission, Connect
America Fund, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶
848-1430; Appendix A)..... 954a

Order, *In the Matter of Allband Communications
Coop.*, 20 F.C.C. Rcd. 13566 (2005) 1510a

Order, *In the Matter of Allband
Communications Coop. Petition for Waiver of
Certain High-Cost Universal Serv. Rules*, 27
F.C.C. Rcd. 8310 (2012) 1524a

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... .. 1540a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1540a

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706 1540a

Supreme Court Case Selections Act

28 U.S.C §1254(1) 1541a

Communications Act of 1934

47 U.S.C. § 151..... 1542a

47 U.S.C. § 152..... 1544a

47 U.S.C. § 152 note (Pub. L. No. 104-104,
§ 601(c)(1)) 1544a

47 U.S.C. § 153(20) 1544a

47 U.S.C. § 153(32) 1545a

47 U.S.C. § 153(44) 1545a

47 U.S.C. § 153(50) 1546a

47 U.S.C. § 153(51) 1546a

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) 1547a

47 U.S.C. § 153(54) 1547a

47 U.S.C. § 201 1547a

47 U.S.C. § 202 1548a

47 U.S.C. § 214(e) 1549a

47 U.S.C. § 251..... 1553a

47 U.S.C. § 252 1562a

47 U.S.C. § 253..... 1571a

47 U.S.C. § 254..... 1573a

47 U.S.C. § 261(b)(c) 1580a

47 U.S.C § 271(b)(xiii) 1581a

47 U.S.C. § 276..... 1581a

47 U.S.C. § 410(c)..... 1584a

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 6002(b), 107 Stat. 312, 392	
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)	1583a
Broadband Data Improvement Act	
47 U.S.C. § 1301	1586a
Telecommunications Act of 1996	
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	1587a
Broadband Data Improvement Act	
47 U.S.C. § 1303	1588a
47 U.S.C. § 1304	1591a
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009	
47 U.S.C. § 1305	1597a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories, et al. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136; 87 S. Ct. 1507; 18 L.Ed.2d 681 (1967)	30
<i>Alton & S. R. Co v. International Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 463 F.2d 872 (D.C. Cir., 1972).	30
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm'n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679; 43 S. Ct. 675; 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923)	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204; 109 S.Ct. 468; 102 L.Ed.2d 493 (1988)	27, 37
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837; 104 S.Ct. 2778; 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	passim
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 132 S.Ct. 2156, 2167; 183 L.Ed.2d 153 (2012)	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 133 S. Ct. 1863; 81 U.S.L.W. 4299 (2013)	19
<i>Comcast Cable Communications, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 12-1337 (D.C. Cir., 2013).....	28
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir., 2010)	37

<i>Cort v. Crabtree</i> , 113 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir., 1997)	28
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120; 120 S.Ct. 1291; 146 L.Ed.2d 121 (2000)	21, 37
<i>Federal Communications Commission et al v Fox Television Stations, Inc</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 132 S. Ct. 2307; 183 L.Ed. 2d 234 (2012)	25
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591; 64 S.Ct. 281; 88 L.Ed. 333 (1944)	25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> 513 U.S. 561; 115 S.Ct. 1061; 131 L.Ed.2d 1 (1995)	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244; 114 S.Ct. 1483; 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994)	26, 37
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 604; 120 S. Ct. 2423; 147 L.Ed.2d 528 (2000)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29; 103 S.Ct. 2856; 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983)	31
<i>National Mining Association v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir., 2002)	28

<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Federal Savings and Loan Ins. Corp.,</i> 25 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir., 1994)	23
<i>Rock of Ages v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 170 F.3d 148 (2nd Cir., 1999)	28
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Company,</i> 485 U.S. 293; 108 S. Ct. 1145 (1988)	18
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm.,</i> 219 U.S. 498; 31 S. Ct. 279; 55 L.Ed. 310 (1911)	30
<i>United States v. Winstar Corporation,</i> 518 U.S. 839; 116 S.Ct. 2432; 135 L.Ed.2d 964 (1996)	22

Administrative Cases

<i>In the Matter of Allband Communications Coop. Petition for Waiver of Certain High- Cost Universal Serv. Rules,</i> 27 F.C.C. Rcd. 8310 (2012)	16
<i>In the Matter of Allband Communications Cooperative Petition for Waiver of Sections 69.2[hh] and 69.601 of the Commission’s Rules in WC Docket No. 05-174,</i> 20 F.C.C. Rcd. 13566 (2005)	12
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 266 F.C.C. Rcd. 4454 (2011).....	15
<i>Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, Connect America Fund,</i> 26 F.C.C. Rcd. 17663 (2011)	15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 3
47 U.S.C. § 153(32) 4
47 U.S.C. § 153(44) 5
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) 5
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) 5
47 U.S.C. § 153(53), 5
47 U.S.C. § 153(54) 5
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)..... 5
47 U.S.C. § 254..... 5
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) 9
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b) 9
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(1) 9
47 U.S.C. § 1303..... 9
47 U.S.C. § 1304..... 9
47 U.S.C. § 1305..... 10
47 U.S.C. § 1305(k) 11
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009,
Pub. L. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009) 4, 10
Broadband Data Improvement Act,
Pub. L. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008) 4, 9
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-234, § 6112(a), 122 Stat.
923 (2008) 9

Mich. Comp. Laws 450.2101, *et seq.*..... viii
Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Pub. L. 103-66, 107 Stat 312 (1996) 4
